

THE COMMITTEE OF INDEPENDENT ADMISSION SELECTION FOR INDONESIAN STATE UNIVERSITY FOR WESTERN REGION (SMM PTN-BARAT) Address: Gedung Rektorat Itera, Jl. Terusan Ryacudu, Way Huwi, Kec. Jati Agung, Kabupaten Lampung Selatan, Lampung 35365. Phone No. (0721) 8030188, (0721) 8030189 WA. 08164124 Email: <u>sekretariat.smmptnbarat2017@gmail.com</u> Web : <u>http://smmptnbarat.id/</u>

DECREE OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE INDEPENDENT ADMISSION SELECTION INDONESIAN STATE UNIVERSITY IN THE WEST REGION (SMM PTN-BARAT) OF 2021 COMMITTEE

Number: 020/SMMTN-BARAT/2021

CONCERNING

THE STIPULATION OF STANDARD OPERATING GUIDELINES (SOG) THE INDEPENDENT EXAM ORGANIZING COMMITTEE (PPUM) THE INDEPENDENT ADMISSION SELECTION INDONESIAN STATE UNIVERSITY IN THE WEST REGION (SMM PTN-BARAT) OF 2021

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 2021 INDEPENDENT ADMISSION SELECTION INDONESIAN STATE UNIVERSITY IN THE WEST REGION (SMM PTN-BARAT) COMMITTEE

Considering :	Results of the 2021 SMM PTN-BARAT Working Group Workshop on April 21, 2021, using the Video Conference application regarding the Preparation of Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) for the Independent Admission Selection Indonesian State University in the West Region (SMM PTN-BARAT) of 2021.
Referring to in:	a. that for the smooth operation of the SMM PTN-BARAT activities in 2021, it is necessary to stipulate Standard Operational Guidelines for the Independent Exam Organizing Committee (PPUM) for State Universities participating in the PTN-BARAT SMM in 2021, which contain terms, conditions, mechanisms, and implementation instructions;
	b. that for this purpose, it is necessary to stipulate with the Decree of the Chairman of the SMM PTN-BARAT 2021 Committee.
In regard of :	 Law Number 12 of 2012 concerning the Higher Education (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2012 Number 158, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5336);
	2. Government Regulation Number 4 of 2014 concerning the Implementation of Higher Education and Management of Higher Education (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 14, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5500);
	3. Regulation of the President of the Republic of Indonesia Number 8 of 2012 concerning the Indonesian National Qualifications Framework (KKNI) (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2012 Number 24);
	4. Regulation of the Minister of Research, Technology and Higher Education Number 3 of 2020 concerning National Higher Education Standards;
	 Regulation of Education and Culture of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6 of 2020 concerning Acceptance of New Students for Undergraduate Programs at State Universities;



THE COMMITTEE OF INDEPENDENT ADMISSION SELECTION FOR INDONESIAN STATE UNIVERSITY FOR WESTERN REGION (SMM PTN-BARAT) Address: Gedung Rektorat Itera, Jl. Terusan Ryacudu, Way Huwi, Kec. Jati Agung, Kabupaten Lampung Selatan, Lampung 35365. Phone No. (0721) 8030188, (0721) 8030189 WA. 08164124 Email: sekretariat.smmptnbarat2017@gmail.com Web : http://smmptnbarat.id/

> Decree of the Chairman of the Indonesian Higher Education Cooperation Body of the West Region (BKS PTN-Barat) No. 21-18/ BKS PTN Barat/ IV/2021 concerning the Committee for the Independent Admission Selection Indonesian State University in the West Region of 2021.

DECIDES

:

- To enact : Decree of the Chairman of The Independent Admission Selection Indonesian State University in The West Region (SMM PTN-BARAT) of 2021 Committee concerning the Establishment of Standard Operating Guidelines (POB) for the Independent Exam Organizing Committee (PPUM) for The Independent Admission Selection Indonesian State University In The West Region (SMM PTN-BARAT) of 2021 as stated in the attachment to this decision.
 First : The PPUM's Standard Operating Guidelines (POB) are used as a reference for the entire process of organizing The Independent Admission Selection Indonesian State University of Standard Operating The Independent Admission Selection Indonesian State University in The West Region (SMM PTN-BARAT) of Standard Operating Guidelines (POB) are used as a reference for the entire process of organizing The Independent Admission Selection Indonesian State University in The West Region (SMM PTN-BARAT) of
- Second : Indonesian State University in The West Region (SMM PTN-BARAT) of 2021. This decision comes into effect from the date set. If there is confusion in this

setting in the future, corrections will be made as necessary.

Stipulated in Banda Aceh On May 17, 2021 Chairman,

Signed and Stamped

Prof. Dr. Ir. Samsul Rizal, M.Eng.

Carbon Copy

- 1. Minister of Education, Culture, Research and Technology of the Republic of Indonesia;
- 2. Head of the Indonesian Higher Education Cooperation Body of the West Region;
- 3. Rectors Organizing SMM PTN-BARAT in 2021; and
- 4. Archives